12303 Weitten Ansevs

The Minjster of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Bhri Raj} Bahadur):

¢ SEPTEMRER 1957

Written Answer: 12304

fa Sanctioned during:

1955-56
1. Sandbhy
2, Mustafabad

1956-57
1. Surajpur V.C.W. p.O.
2. Amb,
3. Garget

(b) The delay has been due to non-availability of stores. Public Call Offices at Sandhu and Mustatabad are expected to be opened this month.

Potato Production in Manipur

1329. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) the estimated quantity of production of potatoes. in the years 1955-
568 and 1858-57 in the Union territory of Manipur; and

(b) whether any steps are taken to step up the production of potatoes in that territory?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A, P. Jailn): (a) In the absence of village records indicating the area sown under various crops, it is not possible to furnish any reliable estimate of the production of potatoes,

(b) Yes, Last year the Manipur Administration obtained a s&mall quantity of improved potato seeds from Uttar Pradesh known as “UP-TO-DATE VARIETY” which are now under trial in the Government Farm. Efforts are being made to obtain more of the improved seeds for distribution through the NES Blocks at 50% subsidized rates. The cultivators have also been advised to apply manure mixture to potato crops to step up the yield. The manure is being’ seld to the cultivators @ 50% subsidized rates.

Comimunity Development Schemes in Madras

1880. Bhrl Balakrishnan: Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state:

(a) the total area and population covared under the Community Dave-

lopment and National \Extenxion Service Schemes in Madras state at the end of the First Five <Year Plan period;

(b) the total amount spent by the Central Government thereon during the above period; and

{¢) the extent o area and population which will be covered at the end of the Second Five Year Plan period?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri 8. K. Dey): (a) Area
—12,838 sq. miles.

Population —78 lakhs,
(b) Rs. 288 lakhs.
(¢) Entire State,
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